

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
107TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

(Filing No. H-1224)

HOUSE AMENDMENT "G" to S.P. 792, L.D. 2343, Bill, "AN ACT to Revise and Reallocate Appropriations from the General Fund for the Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1976 and June 30, 1977 and Changing Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government."

Amend said Bill in "PART A" by inserting at the end of that part designated "Executive" the following:

'Governor's Office/State Development Office

Personal Services (23) 300,000

All Other 1,100,000

Provides funding for the State Development Office to help "expand existing economic activities in the State" as required in Title 5, section 7002, subsection 2, paragraph E. In addition, funding is provided to "implement a program designed to promote tourism and to attract tourists to the State" as mandated in Title 5, section 7002, subsection 2, paragraph F.

Further amend said Bill in "PART A" by adjusting the total at the end to read correctly.

Further amend said Bill in "PART H" by striking out in the first sentence of section 1 after the stricken out figure "8" the underlined /^{figure}"9" and inserting in place thereof the following: '9 1/2'

Further amend said Bill in "PART H" by striking out in the first sentence of section 2 after the stricken out figure "8" the underlined /^{figure}"9" and inserting in place thereof the following: '9 1/2'

Further amend said Bill in "PART H" by striking out in the first paragraph of section 3 the word and letter "Section E" in 2 places and inserting in place thereof 'this PART H'

Further amend said Bill in "PART H" by striking out in the 2nd paragraph of section 3 after the words "at the rate of" the figure "9" and inserting in place thereof the following: '9 1/2'

Further amend said Bill in "PART H" by striking out in the 3rd paragraph of section 3 after the words "at the rate of" the figure "9" and inserting in place thereof the following: '9 1/2'

Statement of Fact

This amendment provides funding to the State Development Office in order to comply with statutorily mandated programs to expand economic activities and to promote tourism and increases the cigarette tax on the bill to 9 1/2 mills in order to provide funds to pay for this increased funding.

Filed by Mrs. Kany of Waterville.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
4/6/76

(Filing No. H-1224)